



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - B No. - 1276 of 2026

Smt. Satrupa

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 4 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Anant Vijay, Nidhi Kumari
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Awadhesh Kumar Yadav, C.S.C.,
Vimal Chandra Mishra

Court No. - 54

HON'BLE CHANDRA KUMAR RAI, J.

1. Heard Sri Anant Vijay, learned counsel for the petitioner, Sri Awadhesh Kumar Yadav, learned counsel for respondent no.4/Ram Lakhan and Sri C.V.S. Raghuvanshi, learned Addl. C.S.C. for the state-respondents.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that in chak appeal filed by respondent no.4, frontage of the petitioner has been reduced by the Settlement Officer of Consolidation, accordingly, chak revision was filed but the same has been dismissed on misconceived grounds.

3. Learned counsel for respondent no.4 submitted that frontage has been given to both the parties in proper manner rather the petitioner was adjusted excess front portion of the road-side plot. He submitted that no interference is required against the order passed by the Settlement Officer of Consolidation and the Deputy Director of Consolidation.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioner placed the self-prepared sketch map, annexed along with the supplementary affidavit dated 15.4.2026, in order to demonstrate that frontage of road-side plot in respect to the petitioner has been reduced.

5. Learned counsel for respondent no.4 also placed on record the self-prepared sketch map before the Court in order to demonstrate

that petitioner along with her father was given excess frontage in comparison to respondent no.4.

6. From the perusal of the self-prepared sketch maps placed by learned counsel for both the parties, there appear to be some difference between the self-prepared sketch maps of the parties.

7. Learned Addl. C.S.C. for the state-respondents shall obtain instructions from respondent no.2 about the frontage of the parties on the road-side plot which was allotted to the parties by the Settlement Officer of Consolidation and maintained by the Deputy Director of Consolidation.

8. Put up this matter as fresh on 27.5.2026 at 12.00 P.M.

May 13, 2026

C.Prakash

(Chandra Kumar Rai,J.)